

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11188 OF 2013  
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C)No.12459 of 2013)

ALWYN ARTHUR

APPELLANT

VERSUS

THE BRANCH MANAGER, NATIONAL INSURANCE CO.  
LTD. & ANR.

RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

1. Leave granted.
2. In view of the settlement arrived at between the parties in the Supreme Court Lok Adalat which was held on 23rd November, 2013, while recording/confirming the award so passed on that day by the Supreme Court Lok Adalat, we dispose of the appeal. No costs.  
Ordered accordingly.

.....J.  
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.  
(C. NAGAPPAN)

NEW DELHI;  
DECEMBER 17, 2013  
ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C.)No.12459/2013  
(From the judgment and order dated 28.05.2012 in MACA No.1768 OF THE  
HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

ALWYN ARTHUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE B.M. NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD&

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date: 17/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr.K.Gireesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr.Manoj V.George, Adv

Mr. Alex Joseph, Adv.

For Respondent(s)            Mr. Vishal Yadav, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Rupinder Shereon, Adv.  
                                 For Mr. Ajay Pal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Civil Appeal is disposed of with no costs, in terms of the signed  
order.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master  
(signed order is placed on the file)

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Asstt.Registrar